Quarterly Test

Retained Covered Bonds

NBB Stress Tests

Cover Test Scenario Inflows Outflows Total
Stresstest 1 Interest Rate Increase + 200 15,210,617,529 11,800,840,708 3,409,776,821

Stresstest 2 Interest Rate Decrease - 200 14,585,819,963 11,800,840,708 2,784,979,254
Stresstest 3 Prepayment (CPR =10 %) 14,108,754,241 11,800,840,708 2,307,913,533
Stresstest 4 Prepayment (CPR =20 %) 13,744,825,879 11,800,840,708 1,943,985,171
Stresstest 5 Prepayment (CPR =30 %) 13,543,407,071 11,800,840,708 1,742,566,363
Stresstest 6 Prepayment (CPR =40 %) 13,418,009,929 11,800,840,708 1,617,169,221
Stresstest 7 Property Value Decline -10% 14,751,421,454 11,800,840,708 2,950,580,746
Stresstest 8 Property Value Decline -20% 14,510,189,195 11,800,840,708 2,709,348,487
Stresstest 9 Property Value Decline -20% + Additional Loss 1 % 14,392,111,685 11,800,840,708 2,591,270,977

Liquidity Test Scenario Inflows Outflows Total
Stresstest 1 Interest Rate Increase + 200 1,459,024,438 41,743,881 1,417,280,557

Stresstest 2 Interest Rate Decrease - 200 1,441,339,901 41,743,881 1,399,596,020
Stresstest 3 Prepayment (CPR =10 %) 1,447,064,982 41,743,881 1,405,321,101
Stresstest 4 Prepayment (CPR =20 %) 1,445,055,376 41,743,881 1,403,311,495
Stresstest 5 Prepayment (CPR =30 %) 1,443,115,555 41,743,881 1,401,371,674
Stresstest 6 Prepayment (CPR =40 %) 1,441,242,823 41,743,881 1,399,498,942
Stresstest 7 Property Value Decline -10% 1,449,147,183 41,743,881 1,407,403,303
Stresstest 8 Property Value Decline -20% 1,449,147,183 41,743,881 1,407,403,303
Stresstest 9 Property Value Decline -20% + Additional Loss 1 % 1,449,147,183 41,743,881 1,407,403,303

CPR Stress Graph

Factor 1 2 3 4
CPR % 10 20 30 40

Description Stress Tests

Stress Test 1 Interest Rate Increase 200 basispoints:
this test will increase the interest income for all variable rate loans and will increase interest costs on covered bonds with variable rate. Loans
and covered bonds that are fixed rate are not impacted.

Stress Test 2 Interest Rate Decrease 200 basispoints:
this test will decrease the interest income for all variable rate loans and will decrease interest costs on covered bonds with variable rate. Loans
and covered bonds that are fixed rate are not impacted.

Cover Test Scenario Value Cover
Assets (Art. 6 RD)

Value Primary
Cover Assets (Art.

6 RD)

Nominal Value
covered bonds

Loan Cover Test
(Min.85%)

Total Asset Cover
Test  (Min.105%)

Stresstest 1 Interest Rate Increase + 200 12,914,580,140 12,180,829,868 11,500,000,000 105.92% 112.30%

Stresstest 2 Interest Rate Decrease - 200 12,914,580,140 12,180,829,868 11,500,000,000 105.92% 112.30%
Stresstest 3 Prepayment (CPR =10 %) 12,914,580,140 12,180,829,868 11,500,000,000 105.92% 112.30%
Stresstest 4 Prepayment (CPR =20 %) 12,914,580,140 12,180,829,868 11,500,000,000 105.92% 112.30%
Stresstest 5 Prepayment (CPR =30 %) 12,914,580,140 12,180,829,868 11,500,000,000 105.92% 112.30%
Stresstest 6 Prepayment (CPR =40 %) 12,914,580,140 12,180,829,868 11,500,000,000 105.92% 112.30%
Stresstest 7 Property Value Decline -10% 12,782,733,565 12,048,983,292 11,500,000,000 104.77% 111.15%
Stresstest 8 Property Value Decline -20% 12,541,501,306 11,807,751,034 11,500,000,000 102.68% 109.06%
Stresstest 9 Property Value Decline -20% + Additional Loss 1 % 12,423,423,796 11,689,673,524 11,500,000,000 101.65% 108.03%

Stress Test 3 to 6 CPR of XX%: this test will assume a CPR rate of XX%:
Because repayments on cover assets are also part of the cover pool in the category of the repaid cover asset (Royal Decree art. 3 §2), the
effect of this stress test is limited to loss of interest income on the prepaid part of the loan. The levels of CPR are linked to the internal CPR
model of the Bank. As long as this model indicates a level below 10%, the stress test will use the stress levels 10% to 40% in steps of 10%. In
case the model increases its estimation above 10%,  the stress test will use increased levels, starting at the nearest round-up of 5%.